Western Mindanao Region (Region IX), hereby issues this Wage Order : 

Section 1. Upon effectivity of this Wage Order, all employers in the private sector in Western 

Mindanao Region (Region IX) shall pay their workers and employees, who are receiving a minimum 
daily wage of not more than ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SIX PESOS (P 136.00), a provisional 
Emergency Cost Of Living Allowance (ELA) at the rate of TWO  HUNDRED  FIFTY  PESOS (P250.00) 
a month for a period of three (3) months. 

Section 2. The Emergency Cost of Living Allowance (ELA) granted under this Wage Order shall